December 14, 2023
The board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Diana Dawley, Jeff Tindle, and Jason Roudabush.
Moved by Dawley, 2" by Tindle to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2" Dawley to approve December 11, 2023 board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Dawley, 2" by Tindle to approve the following claims:

Advanced Correctional Sve 3,717.75
Airgas Usa LLC Sve 1,061.22
All American Pest Control Sve 43.00
Alliant Energy/IPL Sve 587.96
Allie Girvan Mil 48.00
Altorfer Machinery Co Goods 14,914.93
American Legion Blakley Stevens ~ Svc 411.00
Amy Andrews Reimb Goods 359.82
Amy Stevenson Mil 140.40
Arnold Motor Supply Inc Goods 130.48
Ashley Fallis Mil 115.71
AT&T Mobility Sve 801.78
AUCA Sve 83.90
AUCA Chicago Lockbox Sve 671.99
Audas Sanitation Sve 557.25
Bart Klaver Mil Reimb Goods 489.12
Basis Solutions LLC Sve 595.00
Bauer Built Goods 4976.84
Brian Paul Mil 342.00
Brooklyn Hardware Goods 115.96
Brooklyn Lumber Goods 18.28
Brooklyn Mun Utilities Sve 524.43
Brooklyn Mut Telecommunication  Svc 311.39
Brooklyn Public Library Approp 7,125.75
Business Card Sve 1,116.25
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc Sve 1,946.50
Central Iowa Detention Ctr Sve 9,240.00
Chemsearch Goods 784.35
Cintas Corporation Goods 136.98
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc Sve 45.00
Cole Rozendaal Reimb Goods 40.00
Consolidated Management Co Sve 23,765.42
Dawn Disney-Bruggeman Contract 2,333.33
Deep River City Of Sve 63.55
Diana Dawley Mil 668.00
Douds Stone LLC Goods 1,844.22
Drake Community Library Approp 7,125.75
East Pow County Ambulance Approp 12,500.00
Eastern lowa Excavating Inc Goods 49,000.00
Fastenal Company Goods 2,167.89
Force America Dist LLC Goods 1,038.55
Fuelman Sve 153.52
Galyn Nook Reimb Phone 36.26



Gatr Truck Center

Goodwin Tucker Group
Grinnell City Of

Grinnell Firestone

Grinnell Herald Register
Grinnell Regional Public Health
Heartland Shredding Inc
Henry M Adkins & Son Inc
Hickenbottom Inc

HLW Engineering Group
Hometown Hardware

Hotsy Cleaning Systems

IICA

Imaging Spectrum

IMWCA

Inland Truck Parts Co
Interstate Power Systems, Inc
Iowa County Attorneys Assn
Iowa Dept Of Revenue

Iowa Prison Industries

IpP Pathways

Jason Roudabush

John Deere Fin

John Deere Financial

Kenneth Desrochers

Key Cooperative

Lowry Equipment Inc
Mahaska Communication Group
Manatts Inc

Martin Marietta Materials

Matt Parrott/Storey Kenworthy
McGriff Farm & Home

MCI

Mid American Energy

Mid Ia Petroleum Equipment LLC
Midwest Wheel Companies
Montezuma Ambulance Svc
Montezuma Crop Services Inc
Montezuma Municipal Utilities
Montezuma Public Library
Montezuma State Bank
Morrison Enterprises Inc

Napa Auto Parts

New Century F.S. Inc

Norsolv Systems Environmental
Ohalloran International Inc
Pitney Bowes

Postmaster

Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr
Poweshiek County Sheriff
Poweshiek Water Assn

Quill Corporation
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188.03
1,222.45
12,632.21
972.00
294.44
27,738.52
55.00
7,523.50
844.12
2,782.00
694.25
703.00
250.00
69.47
10,753.00
191.92
177.49
555.00
20.00
4,204.94
2,394.46
88.00
23.99
1,395.22
278.21
362.93
141.03
470.24
400.27
24,636.06
539.71
100.03
43.54
3,478.93
7,679.40
1,402.44
13,558.50
185.80
4,660.17
7,125.75
26.80
234.50
1,118.30
2,228.95
169.95
471.29
5,467.67
168.00
9,615.12
164.06
111.00
32.57



Robert Wilhelm Mil Reimb Phone 163.96

Sandy Ross Mil 26.00
Schumacher Elevator Co Sve 310.80
Sciswa Goods 696.05
Searsboro Telephone Co Sve 200.00
Shive-Hattery Sve 7,325.00
Sinclair Napa Goods 1,225.26
Snap On Tools Goods 760.00
Stellar Services LLC Sve 706.09
Taylor Auto Body, Inc Sve 343.82
Team Services Inc Sve 9,220.00
The Depot Express Sve 1,637.96
The Record Sve 522.00
Tifco Industries, Inc. Goods 81.94
Total Choice Shipping Sve 14.26
Tylor Nelson Reimb Goods 60.00
United States Cellular Sve 262.94
Vannoy Chevrolet Co Sve 2,042.93
Varitech Industries Inc Goods 58.84
Verizon Sve 80.02
Verizon Connect NWF Inc Sve 1,117.11
Victor Lumber Co Goods 169.56
Victor Oil, Inc. Goods 28,660.69
Wagon Wheels West Goods 1,057.20
West Payment Center Sve 857.14
Wex Bank Sve 2,967.66
Willson & Pechacek PLC Sve 1,032.50
Windstream Sve 3,311.55
WMPF Group LLC Sve 458.32
Xerox Financial Services Sve 604.11
Ziegler Inc Goods 185.83

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Pursuant to lowa Code Section 349, the board shall select the newspapers in which official proceedings shall be
published for the ensuing year, that being three for Poweshiek County based on population. The following requests
were received from The Record, The Herald-Register Publishing Company, and Poweshiek County Chronicle
Republican (CR). Moved by Tindle, 2" by Dawley to approve the official newspapers for the county in calendar
year 2024 as The Record, Herald-Register, & Poweshiek County CR. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

9:00 a.m. Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director met with board for monthly meeting. Nelson stated board member
Richard Geiger’s term will end at the end of this year. Conservation board made a recommendation to appoint Tyler
Geiger to fill this position. Board of Supervisors will review the recommendation and will appoint a replacement
conservation board member at a future supervisor meeting.

10:10 a.m. Skip Lowe & Josie Beck, North Risk Partners met with board to provide July — November 2023
experience review for the county’s health plan. Skip Lowe stated he anticipates a 5% to 7% increase in health
insurance premium costs for FY’25.

Board members attended the district supervisor meeting in Boone yesterday evening.

Dawley stated she has a JPK meeting tonight.

11:18 a.m. Moved by Dawley, 2™ by Tindle to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.



Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Jason Roudabush, Chairman



