December 14, 2023

The board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Diana Dawley, Jeff Tindle, and Jason Roudabush.

Moved by Dawley, 2nd by Tindle to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2nd Dawley to approve December 11, 2023 board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Dawley, 2nd by Tindle to approve the following claims:

Advanced Correctional	Svc	3,717.75
Airgas Usa LLC	Svc	1,061.22
All American Pest Control	Svc	43.00
Alliant Energy/IPL	Svc	587.96
Allie Girvan	Mil	48.00
Altorfer Machinery Co	Goods	14,914.93
American Legion Blakley Stevens	Svc	411.00
Amy Andrews	Reimb Goods	359.82
Amy Stevenson	Mil	140.40
Arnold Motor Supply Inc	Goods	130.48
Ashley Fallis	Mil	115.71
AT&T Mobility	Svc	801.78
AUCA	Svc	83.90
AUCA Chicago Lockbox	Svc	671.99
Audas Sanitation	Svc	557.25
Bart Klaver	Mil Reimb Goods	489.12
Basis Solutions LLC	Svc	595.00
Bauer Built	Goods	4,976.84
Brian Paul	Mil	342.00
Brooklyn Hardware	Goods	115.96
Brooklyn Lumber	Goods	18.28
Brooklyn Mun Utilities	Svc	524.43
Brooklyn Mut Telecommunication	Svc	311.39
Brooklyn Public Library	Approp	7,125.75
Business Card	Svc	1,116.25
Calhoun-Burns & Assoc Inc	Svc	1,946.50
Central Iowa Detention Ctr	Svc	9,240.00
Chemsearch	Goods	784.35
Cintas Corporation	Goods	136.98
CJ Cooper & Associates Inc	Svc	45.00
Cole Rozendaal	Reimb Goods	40.00
Consolidated Management Co	Svc	23,765.42
Dawn Disney-Bruggeman	Contract	2,333.33
Deep River City Of	Svc	63.55
Diana Dawley	Mil	668.00
Douds Stone LLC	Goods	1,844.22
Drake Community Library	Approp	7,125.75
East Pow County Ambulance	Approp	12,500.00
Eastern Iowa Excavating Inc	Goods	49,000.00
Fastenal Company	Goods	2,167.89
Force America Dist LLC	Goods	1,038.55
Fuelman	Svc	153.52
Galyn Nook	Reimb Phone	36.26

Cota Tavols Conton	Caada	100 02
Gatr Truck Center	Goods Svc	188.03
Goodwin Tucker Group		1,222.45
Grinnell City Of Grinnell Firestone	Amb Approp/Svc Svc	12,632.21 972.00
	Svc	294.44
Grinnell Herald Register Grinnell Regional Public Health	Svc	27,738.52
	Svc	-
Heartland Shredding Inc	Svc	55.00
Henry M Adkins & Son Inc Hickenbottom Inc		7,523.50
	Svc	844.12
HLW Engineering Group	Svc	2,782.00
Hometown Hardware	Goods	694.25
Hotsy Cleaning Systems	Svc	703.00
IICA	Svc	250.00
Imaging Spectrum	Goods	69.47
IMWCA	Svc	10,753.00
Inland Truck Parts Co	Goods	191.92
Interstate Power Systems, Inc	Goods	177.49
Iowa County Attorneys Assn	Svc	555.00
Iowa Dept Of Revenue	Svc	20.00
Iowa Prison Industries	Goods	4,204.94
IpP Pathways	Svc	2,394.46
Jason Roudabush	Mil	88.00
John Deere Fin	Goods	23.99
John Deere Financial	Goods	1,395.22
Kenneth Desrochers	Reimb Goods	278.21
Key Cooperative	Svc	362.93
Lowry Equipment Inc	Goods	141.03
Mahaska Communication Group	Svc	470.24
Manatts Inc	Svc	400.27
Martin Marietta Materials	Goods	24,636.06
Matt Parrott/Storey Kenworthy	Goods	539.71
McGriff Farm & Home	Goods	100.03
MCI	Svc	43.54
Mid American Energy	Svc	3,478.93
Mid Ia Petroleum Equipment LLC	Svc	7,679.40
Midwest Wheel Companies	Goods	1,402.44
Montezuma Ambulance Svc	Approp/Svc	13,558.50
Montezuma Crop Services Inc	Goods	185.80
Montezuma Municipal Utilities	Svc	4,660.17
Montezuma Public Library	Approp	7,125.75
Montezuma State Bank	Svc	26.80
Morrison Enterprises Inc	Svc	234.50
Napa Auto Parts	Goods	1,118.30
New Century F.S. Inc	Svc	2,228.95
Norsolv Systems Environmental	Svc	169.95
Ohalloran International Inc	Goods	471.29
Pitney Bowes	Svc	5,467.67
Postmaster	Svc	168.00
Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr	Svc	9,615.12
Poweshiek County Sheriff	Svc	164.06
Poweshiek Water Assn	Svc	111.00
Quill Corporation	Goods	32.57
. 1		

D 1 - W''!! 1	1411 D. 1 DI	1.60.06
Robert Wilhelm	Mil Reimb Phone	163.96
Sandy Ross	Mil	26.00
Schumacher Elevator Co	Svc	310.80
Sciswa	Goods	696.05
Searsboro Telephone Co	Svc	200.00
Shive-Hattery	Svc	7,325.00
Sinclair Napa	Goods	1,225.26
Snap On Tools	Goods	760.00
Stellar Services LLC	Svc	706.09
Taylor Auto Body, Inc	Svc	343.82
Team Services Inc	Svc	9,220.00
The Depot Express	Svc	1,637.96
The Record	Svc	522.00
Tifco Industries, Inc.	Goods	81.94
Total Choice Shipping	Svc	14.26
Tylor Nelson	Reimb Goods	60.00
United States Cellular	Svc	262.94
Vannoy Chevrolet Co	Svc	2,042.93
Varitech Industries Inc	Goods	58.84
Verizon	Svc	80.02
Verizon Connect NWF Inc	Svc	1,117.11
Victor Lumber Co	Goods	169.56
Victor Oil, Inc.	Goods	28,660.69
Wagon Wheels West	Goods	1,057.20
West Payment Center	Svc	857.14
Wex Bank	Svc	2,967.66
Willson & Pechacek PLC	Svc	1,032.50
Windstream	Svc	3,311.55
WMPF Group LLC	Svc	458.32
Xerox Financial Services	Svc	604.11
Ziegler Inc	Goods	185.83
5		

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Pursuant to Iowa Code Section 349, the board shall select the newspapers in which official proceedings shall be published for the ensuing year, that being three for Poweshiek County based on population. The following requests were received from The Record, The Herald-Register Publishing Company, and Poweshiek County Chronicle Republican (CR). Moved by Tindle, 2nd by Dawley to approve the official newspapers for the county in calendar year 2024 as The Record, Herald-Register, & Poweshiek County CR. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

9:00 a.m. Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director met with board for monthly meeting. Nelson stated board member Richard Geiger's term will end at the end of this year. Conservation board made a recommendation to appoint Tyler Geiger to fill this position. Board of Supervisors will review the recommendation and will appoint a replacement conservation board member at a future supervisor meeting.

10:10 a.m. Skip Lowe & Josie Beck, North Risk Partners met with board to provide July – November 2023 experience review for the county's health plan. Skip Lowe stated he anticipates a 5% to 7% increase in health insurance premium costs for FY'25.

Board members attended the district supervisor meeting in Boone yesterday evening.

Dawley stated she has a JPK meeting tonight.

11:18 a.m. Moved by Dawley, 2nd by Tindle to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor	Jason Roudabush, Chairman